

ТНЕ

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXIX 27th December, 2024 No. 90

Swk. L. N. 444

THE SARAWAK RIVERS (SUNGAI SARAWAK BARRAGE) REGULATIONS, 1997

THE SARAWAK RIVERS (SUNGAI SARAWAK BARRAGE) (EXEMPTION) (No. 1) NOTIFICATION, 2024

(Made under regulation 13(3))

In exercise of the power conferred by regulation 13(3) of the Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage) Regulations, 1997 [Swk. L.N. 67/97], the Minister has made the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage)(Exemption)(No. 1) Notification, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force from 1st day of December, 1997 to 31st day of October, 2024.

Exemption

2. All vessels shall be exempted from the payment of toll charges stipulated in the Second Schedule to the Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage) Regulations, 1997 [Swk. L.N. 67/97].

Made this 19th day of December, 2024.

DATO SRI LEE KIM SHIN Minister for Transport, Sarawak

LSS/HQ/LGL/1/8 Jld. 4 (62)

Swk. L. N. 445

THE SARAWAK RIVERS (SUNGAI SARAWAK BARRAGE) REGULATIONS, 1997

THE SARAWAK RIVERS (SUNGAI SARAWAK BARRAGE) (EXEMPTION) (NO. 2) NOTIFICATION, 2024

(Made under regulation 13(3))

In exercise of the power conferred by regulation 13(3) of the Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage) Regulations, 1997 [Swk. L.N. 67/97], the Minister has made the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage)(Exemption)(No. 2) Notification, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force from the 1st day of November, 2024.

Exemption

2. Vessels stipulated in Category (1), (6) and (7) of the Second Schedule to the Sarawak Rivers (Sungai Sarawak Barrage) Regulations, 1997 [*Swk. L.N.* 67/97] and all vessels owned by or under the charter of the State or Federal Government shall be exempted from payment of the toll charges.

Made this 19th day of December, 2024.

DATO SRI LEE KIM SHIN Minister for Transport, Sarawak

LSS/HQ/LGL/1/8 Jld. 4 (62)



DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK